

No. 21-1544

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CYNTHIA LOPEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC QUAEMPTS, DAVID TOVEY, and
THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
UMATILLA INDIAN RESERVATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeal Of California,
Third Appellate District**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

SAMUEL L. PHILLIPS, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
GEORGE FRANCIS MARTIN, ESQ.
DENNIS AVILUCEA JR., ESQ.
BORTON PETRINI, LLP
sPhillips@bortonpetrini.com
gmartin@bortonpetrini.com
davilucea@bortonpetrini.com
95 South Market Street, Suite 400
San Jose, CA 95113
Tel: (408) 535-0870

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
ARGUMENT	11
A. The CTUIR did not waive Sovereign Im- munity	12
B. This Is Not an Issue of First Impression	13
C. Petitioners Reliance on Lewis is Misplaced as Quaempts and Tovey were not sued in their Individual Capacities.....	15
D. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Extends to Em- ployees Acting in Their Official Capacities and Within the Scope of their Authority.....	17
E. Quaempts and Tovey Were Acting in Offi- cial Capacity At All Times Relevant in This Matter.....	20
F. Petitioner’s Ratification Theory Does Not Apply to the Facts of this Case.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acres Bonusing, Inc. v. Marston</i> , (2021) 17 F.4th 901	13
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 464 F.3d 1044	3
<i>Ameriloan v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 81	3, 12
<i>Boisclair v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1140	4
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 411, 149 L.Ed.2d 623	2, 3, 12
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 548 F.3d 718	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Authority</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 260 F.3d 1071	19
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 779 F.2d 476	11, 15
<i>JW Gaming Development v. James</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 778 Fed.Appx. 545.....	20
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> (1998) 523 U.S. at 760.....	17
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> (1949) 337 U.S. 682	4, 5
<i>Lawrence v. Barona Valley Ranch Resort & Casino</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1364.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> (2017) ___ U.S. ___, 197 L.Ed.2d 631, 137 S. Ct. 1285.....	1, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Linneen v. Gila River Indian Community</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 276 F.3d 489	11, 15
<i>Lopez v. Eric Quaempts, David Tovey, and the Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation</i> , (2021) WL 5561997, No. C087445.....	1, 3
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 697 F.3d 941	18
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 708 F.3d 1075	3
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 885 F.2d 627	3
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> (2014) 572 U.S. 782, 188 L.Ed.2d 1071	2, 3, 12
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 791 F.3d 1104.....	19
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 165, 53 L.Ed.2d 667.....	3, 12
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 384	18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425, 117 S. Ct. 900 (1997).....	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 49, 56 L.Ed.2d 106	3, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 82 Fed.Reg. 4915	6
